## Provisional Annual Programme of Work of the Peacebuilding Commission 2022

1. The present Programme of Work is prepared pursuant to recommendation 4.I of the annex to the annual report of the Peacebuilding Commission, which asks the Commission to adopt an annual workplan based on the forward agenda

country-specific, regional and thematic priorities. It aims to ensure effective

S/RES/1645 (2005); A/RES/70/262 and S/RES/2282(2016); as well as A/RES/75/201 and S/RES/2558 (2020). It also follows an informal ambassadorial level meeting of the Commission which took place on 4 February 2022, with the participation of representatives of countries and regions who engage with the Commission,

Focus on national ownership, and inclusivity

13. The Commission will continue to improve the quality and timeliness of its submissions and briefings to other intergovernmental bodies and peacebuilding fora, including the General Assembly, the Security Council, and ECOSOC. The appointment of informal coordinators will facilitate this effort, including by better

and the Security Council as appropriate bridging role.

14. In resolution

- (2021). The Commission also requests DPPA/PBSO to continue to bring to its attention annual updates on the implementation of its gender strategy and action plan, and its action plan on youth and peacebuilding.
- 19. Finally, in implementing the 2022 Programme of Work, the Chair of the Peacebuilding Commission and the Chairs of country-specific configurations will meet regularly to share updates and discuss challenges that require collective action, with a view to further strengthening coherence within a unified Peacebuilding Commission.

\*\*\*